

# Gaming Machine and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2012

#### Subordinate Legislation 2012 No. 248

made under the

Gaming Machine Act 1991

Liquor Act 1992

#### Contents

	Р	Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	3
2	Commencement	3
Part 2	Amendment of Gaming Machine Regulation 2002	
Division 1	Preliminary	
3	Regulation amended	3
Division 2	Amendments commencing on notification	
4	Amendment of s 6 (Arrangements for taking fingerprints—Act, s 366)	3
5	Replacement of s 19 (Requirements for identity card—Act, ss 189 and 194)	4
	19 Requirements for identity card—Act, s 194	4
6	Amendment of s 56 (Fees)	4
7	Amendment of sch 3 (Rules ancillary to gaming)	4
8	Amendment of sch 5 (Fees)	4
9	Amendment of sch 6 (Prescribed liquor licences)	5
Division 3	Amendments commencing immediately after commencement of Fiscal Repair Amendment Act 2012, part 4, division 3	
10	Omission of s 5 (Meetings of commission)	5

#### Contents

11	Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive' with 'commissioner'	5
12	Amendment of s 15 (Periods when gaming must not be conducted—Act, s 235)	6
13	Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive's' with 'commissioner's'	6
Part 3	Amendment of Liquor (Approval of Adult Entertainment Code) Regulation 2002	
14	Regulation amended	7
15	Amendment of s 3 (Approval of adult entertainment code)	7
Part 4	Amendment of Liquor Regulation 2002	
16	Regulation amended	7
17	Amendment of s 4 (Particulars to accompany applications relating to licences—Act, s 105(1)(c))	7
18	Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive' with 'commissioner'	8
19	Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive's' with 'commissioner's'	9
20	Amendment of sch 1 (Fees)	9
21	Amendment of sch 2 (Brisbane CBD, Valley and Caxton Street).	9
22	Amendment of sch 3 (Broadbeach CBD)	9
23	Amendment of sch 4 (Bundaberg CBD)	10
24	Amendment of sch 5 (Cairns CBD)	10
25	Amendment of sch 6 (Ipswich CBD)	10
26	Amendment of sch 7 (Mackay CBD)	10
27	Amendment of sch 8 (Rockhampton CBD)	10
28	Amendment of sch 9 (Surfers Paradise CBD)	11
29	Amendment of sch 10 (Toowoomba CBD)	11
30	Amendment of sch 11 (Townsville CBD)	11
31	Amendment of sch 15 (Dictionary)	11

Page 2 2012 SL No. 248

#### Part 1 Preliminary

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Gaming Machine and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2012.

#### 2 Commencement

Part 2, division 3, part 3 and part 4 commence immediately after the commencement of the *Fiscal Repair Amendment Act* 2012, part 4, division 3.

## Part 2 Amendment of Gaming Machine Regulation 2002

#### Division 1 Preliminary

#### 3 Regulation amended

This part amends the Gaming Machine Regulation 2002.

## Division 2 Amendments commencing on notification

- 4 Amendment of s 6 (Arrangements for taking fingerprints—Act, s 366)
  - (1) Section 6(1)(b)— *omit*.
  - (2) Section 6(1)(c) to (f)—

    renumber as section 6(1)(b) to (e).

## 5 Replacement of s 19 (Requirements for identity card—Act, ss 189 and 194)

Section 19—
omit, insert—

#### '19 Requirements for identity card—Act, s 194

'For section 194(2) of the Act, an identity card must—

- (a) state the name of the person to whom the card is given; and
- (b) identify the person as a nominee of a licensee for premises under section 193(3) or (4) of the Act; and
- (c) identify the premises; and
- (d) be easily legible; and
- (e) contain a copy of the person's signature.'.

#### 6 Amendment of s 56 (Fees)

```
Section 56(2), 'item 54, 57 or 58'—

omit, insert—

'item 52, 55 or 56'.
```

#### 7 Amendment of sch 3 (Rules ancillary to gaming)

```
Schedule 3, heading, 'sections 16 and 21'—

omit, insert—

'section 16'.
```

#### 8 Amendment of sch 5 (Fees)

- (1) Schedule 5, items 46 and 49—omit.
- (2) Schedule 5, items 50 and 51, 'gaming employee's or'—

  omit.

Page 4 2012 SL No. 248

- (3) Schedule 5, items 52 and 53, ', gaming employee's'— *omit*.
- (4) Schedule 5, items 47 to 62, as amended renumber as schedule 5, items 46 to 60.
- 9 Amendment of sch 6 (Prescribed liquor licences)

```
Schedule 6, heading, '57(a)'—

omit, insert—

'57(1)(a)'.
```

# Division 3 Amendments commencing immediately after commencement of Fiscal Repair Amendment Act 2012, part 4, division 3

10 Omission of s 5 (Meetings of commission)

```
Section 5—
omit.
```

## 11 Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive' with 'commissioner'

Each of the following provisions is amended by omitting 'chief executive' and inserting 'commissioner'—

- section 6(2)
- section 11(a)
- section 16A(1) and (3)
- section 20(1)
- section 21
- section 24

- section 25
- section 26(2)(b)
- section 30(2)(a)
- section 32
- section 34
- section 35(b)
- section 41(4)(b)
- section 42(2)(b)(i)
- section 47(3)
- section 48(2)(b), (3) and (7)
- section 59
- schedule 2, sections 4, 5, 6(2)(b)(ii) and 10(1)(b) and (e)
- schedule 3, item 6
- schedule 7, definition *accounting package*, paragraph (a)(ii).

## 12 Amendment of s 15 (Periods when gaming must not be conducted—Act, s 235)

```
Section 15(d), 'commission'—

omit, insert—

'commissioner'.
```

## 13 Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive's' with 'commissioner's'

Each of the following provisions is amended by omitting 'chief executive's' and inserting 'commissioner's'—

- section 21(4)(a) and (b)
- section 24(4)(a) and (b)
- section 25(4)(a) and (b).

Page 6 2012 SL No. 248

# Part 3 Amendment of Liquor (Approval of Adult Entertainment Code) Regulation 2002

#### 14 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Liquor* (Approval of Adult Entertainment Code) Regulation 2002.

15 Amendment of s 3 (Approval of adult entertainment code)

Section 3(1)—

omit, insert—

'(1) For section 103N(5) of the Act, the code titled 'Adult Entertainment Code' and made under that section is approved.

Editor's note—

A copy of the code is available at departmental offices throughout the State.'.

## Part 4 Amendment of Liquor Regulation 2002

#### 16 Regulation amended

This part amends the Liquor Regulation 2002.

17 Amendment of s 4 (Particulars to accompany applications relating to licences—Act, s 105(1)(c))

'(2)(d)'.

## 18 Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive' with 'commissioner'

Each of the following provisions is amended by omitting 'chief executive' and inserting 'commissioner'—

- section 4(1)(c) to (e), (2)(c)(ii) and (e) and (3)
- section 7, heading
- section 7(1), (4) and (6)
- section 8(1)(a) and (b)
- section 9(1)(a)
- section 12(b)
- section 13, heading
- section 13(1) and (2)
- section 14(1), editor's note
- section 15, heading
- section 15(1) and (2)
- section 17(2)(b)
- section 18, heading
- section 18(1) and (2)
- section 21(3)(c) and (4)
- section 22
- section 23(2) and (3)
- section 24, heading
- section 24(2) and (3)
- section 35(1)
- section 36CA(2)(a)
- section 36G, heading

Page 8 2012 SL No. 248

- section 36G(1)
- section 36H
- section 36I
- section 36J(1)
- section 36K(1), (2), (4)(a) and (5), definitions *overpaid* amount and *underpaid* amount
- schedule 1, item 7.

## 19 Amendment of various provisions to replace 'chief executive's' with 'commissioner's'

Each of the following provisions is amended by omitting 'chief executive's' and inserting 'commissioner's'—

- section 8(1)(c), (2) and (3)
- section 9(1)(b)
- section 36I(a)
- schedule 1, item 2(g) and (h).

#### 20 Amendment of sch 1 (Fees)

```
Schedule 1, items 5 to 12—
renumber as schedule 1, items 4 to 11.
```

## 21 Amendment of sch 2 (Brisbane CBD, Valley and Caxton Street)

```
Schedule 2, heading, '3A(a)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(a)'.
```

#### 22 Amendment of sch 3 (Broadbeach CBD)

Schedule 3, heading, '3A(b)'—

```
[s 23]
```

*omit*, *insert*— '3A(1)(b)'.

#### 23 Amendment of sch 4 (Bundaberg CBD)

Schedule 4, heading, '3A(c)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(c)'.

#### 24 Amendment of sch 5 (Cairns CBD)

Schedule 5, heading, '3A(d)'—
omit, insert—
'3A(1)(d)'.

#### 25 Amendment of sch 6 (Ipswich CBD)

Schedule 6, heading, '3A(e)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(e)'.

#### 26 Amendment of sch 7 (Mackay CBD)

Schedule 7, heading, '3A(f)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(f)'.

#### 27 Amendment of sch 8 (Rockhampton CBD)

Schedule 8, heading, '3A(g)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(g)'.

Page 10 2012 SL No. 248

#### 28 Amendment of sch 9 (Surfers Paradise CBD)

Schedule 9, heading, '3A(h)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(h)'.

#### 29 Amendment of sch 10 (Toowoomba CBD)

Schedule 10, heading, '3A(i)'—

omit, insert—

'3A(1)(i)'.

#### 30 Amendment of sch 11 (Townsville CBD)

Schedule 11, heading, '3A(j)'—
omit, insert—
'3A(1)(j)'.

#### 31 Amendment of sch 15 (Dictionary)

Schedule 15, definition *relevant schedule*, 'schedule 1 or 2'— *omit*, *insert*—

'schedules 1 and 2 to 15'.

#### **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 20 December 2012.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 21 December 2012.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.

